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Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP

25 St. Charles Street, 21% Floor

Baltimore, MD 21201

RE:  Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 2024-0229-SPH
Property: 10210 Liberty Road

Dear Mr. DeCarlo:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

Qnend Mungphng
JIJI&UREEN E. MURPI‘Q{y U

Chief Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM/dIm
Enclosure
¢ John Forgash jforgash@solharvestenergy.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



INRE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(10210 Liberty Road)
2™ Election District % OFFICE OF
4th Council District
George Bopst, Denise Bopst, Ashley Bopst * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
and Robert Bopst

Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Jacob’s Place Solar, LLC

Lessee *
Petitioners P Case No. 2024-0229-SPH

* % * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of George Bopst, Denise Bopst, Ashley Bopst and
Robert Bopst (the “Bopst Family”), legal owners and Jacob’s Place Solar, LLC, lessee
(“Petitioners™) for the property located at 10210 Liberty Road, Randallstown, (the “Property™).
The Petition for Special Hearing was filed under Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”),
§502.3, a 1-year extension to the 2-year time period to utilize the solar facility special exception
approved on December 12, 2022 in Case No. 2022-0228-X.

A Webex Hearing was held on December 4, 2024. The Petition was properly advertised
and posted. Josh Forgash and Jason Su, representatives with Jacob’s Place Solar attended the
hearing in support of the Petition along with Edward Keohane, PE of DS Thaler & Associates, the
civil engineering firm who prepared and sealed a site plan (the “Site Plan). (Pet. Ex. 1).
Christopher DeCarlo, Esquire of Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP represented the Petitioners.
There were no Protestants or interested citizens that appeared at the hearing.

Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the Department of

Planning (“DOP”), Development Plans Review (“DPR”)/Department of Public Works and



Transportation (“DPWT”), and Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability
(‘DEPS”) which agencies did not oppose the requested extension of time.

Procedural Background

In Case No.: 2022-0228-X, a Petition for Special Exception was granted on December 12,

2022 for a solar facility at the Property along with conditions as set forth therein (the “2022
Order”). At the hearing, Mr. Forgash testified that, since the 2022 Order, the Petitioners have
received the following milestone County approvals:

(1) Development Review Committee (DRC) approval March, 2023;

(2) Phase I Development Plan Approval February 27, 2024;

(3) Forest Conservation Plan Approval — July 10, 2024;

(4) Final Landscape Plan approval — August 12, 2024
Additionally, he added that stormwater management (“SWM?”) plan milars have been prepared
and will be filed shortly. He indicated that if permits are issued as expected, construction can
begin in March or April of 2025. However, notwithstanding that a 1-year extension was requested
in the Petition, Mr. Forgash confirmed that a 2-year extension would prevent the Petitioners from
having to request another extension if permits are not timely issued, or there are unforeseen

circumstances that prevent the commencement of construction.

SPECIAL HEARING

A “special hearing” request under BCZR §500.7 “is, in legal effect, a request for a
declaratory judgment.” Antwerpen v. Baltimore County, 163 Md. App. 194, 877 A.2d 1166, 1175
(2005). This regulation gives the Administrative Law Judge the authority to interpret the county
zoning regulations and to grant appropriate relief based on those interpretations. Further, “the
administrative practice in Baltimore County has been to determine whether the proposed Special

Hearing [request] would be compatible with the community and generally consistent with the spirit



and intent of the regulations.” Kiesling v. Long, Unreported Opinion, No. 1485, Md. App. (Sept.
Term 2016).

The applicable regulations in BCZR, §502.3 reads as follows:

$ 502.3. - Time limit for utilization of special exception, extensions.

A special exception which has not been utilized within a period of
two years from the date of the final order granting same, or such
longer period not exceeding five years, as may have been specified
therein, shall thereafter be void. The Zoning Commissioner or, on
appeal, the County Board of Appeals, in connection with the grant
of any special exception, shall fix within the aforegoing limits the
period of time for its utilization. Any party to the proceedings may,
by so specifying, appeal from either the order of the Zoning
Commissioner or of the County Board of Appeals as the case may
be, solely as to the reasonableness of the period of time allowed or,
alternatively, may have such question determined in conjunction
with any appeal from the grant or refusal of the application for a
special exception. After a final order granting a special exception,
the Zoning Commissioner, at any time prior to expiration of the
period of time authorized for its utilization, may grant one or
more extensions of such period, provided that a maximum time
for utilization of the special exception is not thereby extended for
a period of more than five years from the date of the final order
granting same.

(Emphasis Added). As expressly provided in BCZR, §502.3, the only standard to be applied to a
request for Special Exception Extension is that it not exceed the maximum 5 year time period. In
this Case, since the 2022 Order was issued, I find that the Petitioners have diligently pursued the
requisite permits needed to begin construction of the solar facility. Given the time period for
County review and approvals here, Petitioners need to secure an extension, which extension must
be granted prior to December 12, 2024.

Based on the uncontroverted evidence presented at the hearing, I find that a 2-year
extension is reasonable and in the best interest of the requested use, and will ensure the requisite

permits will be issued and construction can commence. I further find that a 2-year extension will



also serve the interests of judicial economy in that it will alleviate the potential time delay and
expense associated with filing a second request for an extension of the Special Exception.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 4% day of December, 2024 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to BCZR, §502.3 for an extension of
time to utilize the Special Exception for a period of two (2) years from the date of this Order, be,
and it is hereby, GRANTED); and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all of the Conditions set forth in the 2022 Order shall
remain in effect.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Mavneed Ui

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dIm
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. PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

£ §>“’
o a To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

'%«E"! To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 10210 Liberty Road, Randalistown, Maryland 21133 Currently Zoned RC-5
Deed Reference_34979 /_00471 10 Digit Tax Account# _1900004016

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) George Bopst, Denise Bopst, Ashley Bopst, Robert Bopst

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1._X__a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

To approve, in accordance with BCZR Sec. 502.3, a 1 year extension to the 2 year time period to utilize the solar facility special exception
approved on December 12, 202%in Case No. 2022-0228X. A copy of the Opinion and Order is attached hereto

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate
below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If you need
additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

* See attached Continuation Sheet for Owner

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): sighatures and contact information
Jacob's Place Solar LLC !
Name - 'nt Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
s Yrzbopuahs i
Sc',g‘“g"{fau“ WS Solax Signature #1 Signature # 2
39l S%[]ﬂ%&dd Ave 2% e, Summit, NI _ _
Mailing Address City cour: ) State Mailing Address City State
07901, A0 -43W-55 29 ingutilussslar. com I !
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Christopher M. DeCarlo, Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP
Name - or P Name — Type or Print
7
Signaty®e Signature
25 & Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore, Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21201, 410-727-6690 cdecarlo@rosenbergmartin.com ! /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Case Number 7o -0 }Q‘i -SPH Filing Date lo / 24 |24 Do Not Schedule Dates Reviewer JS

Revised 8/2022



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING

Special Hearing

10210 Liberty Road, Randallstown, MD 21133
Deed Reference 34979 / 00471
Tax Account # 1900004016

(Continuation Sheet for Owner/Petitioner Signatures)

Legal Owners:

George Bopst

Name #1 M

Slgnatﬂ7€

7)< NA(/ZAA/ é

Mailing Aﬁfiress

weshmslze Me 2157

City, State Zip Code

Yy 236 -5199

Telephone Number

Losst ) AL Com

Endail Address”

Ashley N. Bopst

Unlmeiy

Slgnature \J

WS Ribees Lang

Mailing Address

OuuinpRNS M 211
City, \JState Zip Code

Hu - 085 3518,

Telephone Number

Emall Address

Denise Bopst
Name #3

&{mw&\@ﬂ’

Signature

o4 0 \/\\D@r*\’U\\ROO&

Mailing Address

City, State  Zip Qode

L2 - 339 -3%%

Telephone Number

DL ?SJ\_\ H@A‘\Jml\ Lo

Email Address

Robert Milton Bopst
Name #

Mmﬁ%@k—’

Signature

040 L/‘ée/-}-y flood
Mailing Address .~

Ko dalstorn M) 21133
City, State Zip Code

442 — €29 -[387

Telephone Number

Wil €2 19 et ) Yahoo <o m
Email Address

4869-3860-3761, v. 2

Doav - 0229 — 5P



October 21, 2024
ZONING DESCRIPTION
Jacobs Place Solar
(for zoning purposes only)

Beginning for the same in the center of Liberty Road, MD Rte. 26,

northwesterly approximately 600 feet from the center of Windy Hill Road.

Thence running the following courses and distances, with all bearings

referenced to the Maryland Coordinate System, (NAD 83),

1. North 56°47°16” West 60.01 feet to a point; thence,

2. North 32°17°56” East 333.17 feet to a point; thence,

3. North 57°49'11” West 285.19 feet to a point; thence,

4, North 17°13'43” East 223.79 feet to a point; thence,

5) North 21°42’56” East 223.71 feet to a point; thence,

6. North 79°23’58” East 415.89 feet to a point; thence,

q South 35°33°'18” East 419.14 feet to a point; thence,

8. South 29°23'03” West 560.53 feet to a point; thence,

9. North 57°49'11” West 276.91 feet to a point; thence,

10. South 32°17’56” West 334.25 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 9.92 acres of land, more or less.

Baltimore County, Maryland.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA |
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No.

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
Date: /O }5“{]5"{

y I

Rev Sub

Source/ Rev/
Fund Dept Unit SubUnit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BSAcct .  Amount
doi | o6 | oooq LS F Sw. o

/,
Total: H S500. 0

Rec

From: ROIENBERL MARTAs GREENBER G LLLP

For. 202V ~0)24-5Pk

] L14HER Ty K8,

JAc0bS Puce Sonls

JsS 24-/6i7

CASHIER’S
VALIDATION

AMOUNT

500.00

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!!
Roséﬁber T T T T T S T s
4 Martin i
Greenbergm’ First National Bank
ATTORNEY OPERATING ACCOUNT 60-1809/433
25 SOUTH CHARLES STREET, 21ST FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
(410) 727-6600
PAkive Hundred Dollars and 00/100
ive Hundred Dollars an NUTIEER ST
90530 10/23/2024
TOTHE Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT ur PERMITS, APPROVALS AND iNSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/
neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For
those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property
(responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation
in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for adveﬁising are satisfied. However, the legal
owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to

the newspaper.
OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: ___ 2098 ~ 0929 -SPH

Property Address: .1091 6 LBELTY Rpab

Legal Owners (Petitioners): BoPsT (46"0/*46 Vbenvise ASHues 7 Losce7)

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Jﬂc()/b\f Pirce  SouR Qe

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): _CHRIST0AHER héEcqR o /'(’—OféNﬁf""-4 T 1) GLEERBERS | Ly
Address: 2% S. Charies S’%(:c—f, 2157 Fros kK (

Ofctom R, mb 2170

Telephone Number: _ Y10 ~227- 6690

*[ailure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being delayed.
The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION* BEFORE THE

(10210 Liberty Road)
2nd Election District % OFFICE OF
4th Council District
George Bopst, Denise Bopst, * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Ashley Bopst & Robert Milton Bopst

Legal Owners g FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Jacob’s Place Solar, LLC

Lessee N Case No. 2022-0228-X
Petitioners

* * * * * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Exception filed on behalf of George Bopst, Denise Bopst, Ashley Bopst,
Robert Milton Bopst, legal owners (the “Bopst Family”) and Jacob’s Place Solar, LLC (“JPS™),
lessee (collectively, the “Petitioners”) for the property located at 10210 Liberty Road,
Randallstown (the “Property™). The Petition for Special Exception was filed pursuant to Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR"), §4F-102 ef seq., for a solar facility.

Due to COVID-19, a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person
hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. Josh Forgash attended the hearing on
behalf of the Petitioners along with David Thaler, PE of DS Thaler & Associates. LLC, the
engineering firm who prepared and sealed a site plan (the “Site Plan”). (Pet. Ex. 1). Christopher
DiCarlo, Esquire of Talkin & Oh, LLP represented the Petitioners. No Protestants or interested
citizens attended the hearing.

Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the Department of
Planning (“DOP”) and from Development Plans Review (*“DPR”) in conjunction with Department

of Public Works and Transportation (“DPWT”) which comments will be addressed in the Order.



FINDINGS OF FACT

The case proceeded by way of modified proffer by Mr. DeCarlo. Mr. Thaler was accepted
as an expert civil engineering. (Pet. Ex. 4). The Property is 12.9 acres +/- (561,923.4 sf +/-) of
which 9.92 acres +/- (432,115.2 sf) is proposed as the Special Exception area for the proposed
solar facility, and of which 2 acres +/- will be permanently preserved by a Forest Buffer
Easement. The Property is undeveloped and was previously used as farmland by the Bopst
Family. It sits 360 ft +/- off Liberty Rd. (MD Rt. 26). The Property grade is downhill from
Liberty Rd. behind other commercial uses. The Property is zoned Rural Conservation and
Residential (RC 5).

John Forgash was the first witness to testify for the Petitioners. (Pet. Ex. 2). Heis a
principal in Jacob’s Place Solar, LLC (*JPS”) with 15 years in renewable energy. His duties at
JPS include finding and developing suitable properties to install solar facilities. JPS is a company
whose principal office address is Medford, NJ. JPS will form and/or incorporate a single entity
which will operate the solar facility under a 25-year lease with the Bopst Family. JPS is a
subsidiary of Nautilus USA Power Holding Co., Inc., and is affiliated with Solharvest Energy of
which Mr. Forgash the managing member.

Mr. Forgash testified that the Property was selected as an ideal site for a solar facility
because it was already cleared farm land, involved no grading, and was located near a BGE power
grid. The Property is located behind automotive uses and adjacent to a contractor’s equipment
storage yard which are situated along Liberty Rd. As such, this part of Liberty Rd. is not scenic.
(Pet. Ex. 5). The aerial photograph shows the northern boundary of the Property is buffered from
residential uses along Lyons Mill Rd. by dense forested areas. An aerial photograph taken from

Lyons Mills Rd. toward Liberty Rd. also depicts a dense forested arca along the western



boundary. (Pet. Ex. 6). The Special Exception area is 825 ft from Lyons Mill Rd., and is 700 ft
from the closet house on Lyons Mill Rd.

Mr. Forgash explained that the proposed project will generate 1 megawatt of alternating
current (AC) electricity to 300-400 homes within the grid. The solar facility will be a ground-
mounted, single axis tracking facility with solar photovoltaic (PV) modules which have an anti-
reflective coating. The panels will rotate with the sun throughout the day, face eastin the morning
and west in the evening, to absorb the maximum amount of solar rays. The panels are in keeping
with the most recent technology. The solar rays will be converted into energy and transmitted to
the BGE power grid. There is no noise or smell emanating from the solar panel rotation.

The Special Exception area will be accessed via the existing driveway from Liberty Rd.
and will continue to surround the solar facility as shown on the Site Plan. Petitioners are
proposing an 8 ft. high agricultural fence with a locked gate, rather than a black, vinyl coated
fence as it is in keeping with the agricultural nature of the Property. (Pet. Ex. 10). It will be an
unmanned facility and require only 2-3 people to provide landscaping and mowing services
during Spring and Summer. No maintenance or cleaning of solar panels is needed or required;
no chemicals or other flammable products associated with this use.

Mr. Forgash provided a Glare Analysis which was prepared using a computer program
called ‘Forgesolar Glare Analysis’. (Pet. Ex. 3). Mr. Forgash stated that he has submitted these
Glare Analysis reports when testifying in both Howard and Prince George’s Counties for solar
projects. This Glare Analysis Report analyzed 18 observation points (OPs) around the Property
and particularly from the residential homes located along the south side of Liberty Rd. and on the
north side along Lyons Mills Rd. Additionally, 2 route receptors were analyzed from a viewpoint

of drivers on Liberty Rd., and 8 viewpoints of drivers using Lyons Mill Rd. The result of the



report was that no glare was found from either the OPs, or from the routes analyzed. Further, it
confirmed that both the existing landscape and topography will shield the view of the proposed
solar facility even without the proposed additional landscaping.

David Thaler, PE was accepted as an expert in civil engineering and in land planning. (Pet.

Ex. 8). Mr. Thaler testified that he is familiar with the Property and the surrounding area. He
described the Special Exception area of 9.92 acres as cleared farm land which is shielded from
residential uses along Lyons Mill Rd., but also located next to automotive uses and a contractor’s
equipment storage yard along Liberty Rd. In his view, the Property was the perfect location for
a solar facility.

In regard to the requirements in BCZR, §4F-104. Mr. Thaler opined that the solar facility
is not encumbered by an agricultural preservation easement. an environmental preservation
easement. or a rural legacy easement. or located in a Baltimore County historic district or on a
property that is listed on the Baltimore County Final Landmarks List. (BCZR, §4F-104.A.1 and
2). While 2 acres +/- of the Property is proposed to remain in a Forest Buffer Easement, the
solar facility and Special Exception area are not within a Forest Buffer Easement, or within a
Forest Conservation easement. (BCZR, §4F-104.A.3). On May 31, 2022, a Forest Buffer
Variance was granted to permit a reduction of 29.220 sf of forest buffer area to accommodate
the solar facility. The above-ground components of the solar facility, including solar collector
panels, inverters, and similar equipment, are set back a minimum of 50 ft. from the tract
boundary. (BCZR, §4F-104.A.4). Mr. Thaler testified that the height of the solar panels fully
extended will be a maximum of 12 ft. in height. (BCZR. §4F-104. A.5).

[n regard to the installation of'a landscaped buffer for adjacent residentially used property

and adjacent public streets, Mr. Thaler’s firm prepared a Scenic Route Analysis showing



viewpoint with proposed landscaping, as well as a Landscape Compliance Plan. (Pet. Exs. 9, 12).
A Final Landscape Plan will be filed with the County at a later stage. The Landscape Compliance
Plan shows where the plantings will be specilfically located on the Property. However, no contour
or interior plantings are proposed to be located between the solar panels or within the Special
Exception Area because such plantings would obstruct the absorption of the sun’s rays.
Consequently, the DOP and DPR recommended interior contour plantings, aka contour strip
buffers, between the solar panels and/or within the Special Exception area, the Petitioners
requests that no interior contour planting be required for the reason provided. Moreover, Mr.
Thaler highlighted that the Glare Analysis Report confirms that additional landscaping is not in
fact needed to screen adjacent residential properties or adjacent roadways as the existing
vegetation provides the screening. Liberty Rd. is not ‘scenic’ where the Property is located due
to the commercial uses. Mr. Thaler agrees that the proposed 8 ft. tall agricultural fence to be
installed between the landscape buffer and the solar facility, is more appropriate for this Property
than a black vinyl chain link fence. (BCZR. §4F-104.A.7). There is no lighting proposed for the
solar facility. On behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Thaler agreed that as a condition of the Order, a
sign will be installed on the access gate to the solar facility providing the name. address and
phone number of the owner and operator of the solar facility. Lastly, Mr. Thaler opined that the
Site Plan complies with BCC, §33-1-108 (BCZR, §4F-104.A.9).

In regard to the Special Exception factors, Mr. Thaler opined that the solar facility will
not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved and stated that
other than the solar panels which are ground-mounted and will be removed at the end of the lease
term, there are no impervious surfaces or lighting to be installed. The proposed use will not create

congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein or tend to overcrowd the land or cause undue



concentration of population because there are at most, seasonal trips to the solar facility per month
for landscaping and lawn maintenance. He mentioned that this is not a use which will generate
people coming to the Property because the solar facility will be unoccupied.

He testified that the use will not create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger
as all electrical equipment is sealed and does not emit heat. The solar facility will not interfere
with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences or improvements. At 12 ft. maximum height and separated from
residential properties, the solar facility will not cast shadows or block air flow, and therefore will
not interfere with adequate light and air. Mr. Thaler opined that the proposed solar facility is
consistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification and not in any way
inconsistent with the spirit and intent of BCZR, 4F as it is specifically permitted by Special
Exception in an RC5 zone. The solar facility is also consistent with the impermeable surface and
vegetative retention provisions of these Zoning Regulations as rain water will flow off the solar
panels and will sink into the ground. There is no impermeable surface which will increase water
flow. The Site Plan notes that storm water management facilities will be in compliance with
MDE Design Guidelines for Solar Panels. (Note 20).

Mr. Thaler testified that the use will not be detrimental to the environmental and natural
resources of the site and vicinity including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in
an RC5 zone, as environmental resources will be protected by way of recorded easements, there
are no wetlands or floodplains within the Special Exception area. He added that no chemicals
will be used as rain water cleans the solar panels.

In regard to the DPR/DPWT ZAC comment questioning whether a road closing or some

other hearing be required prior to the approval of this Petition due to the approval of a Final



Development Plan Entitled Fairview Farm dated June 5, 2007 in Case No. [1-692 & 06-265-SPHA,
he opined that the road(s) on the Fairview FDP were never dedicated and therefore never became
public. As a result, no road closing is required. He also confirmed that the Bopst Family was
abandoning the Fairview FDP in favor of this Petition.

With regard to DPR comment to have ‘a chicanc or bend(s)” in the proposed access
driveway, Mr. Thaler opined that this proposal would be detrimental to emergency responders
including the fire department. While a driveway with bends is typically used to provide screening
from a scenic road, in this case the solar facility will sit 360 ft. back from Liberty Rd. Moreover,
the access driveway proceeds up a hill and solar facility sits at the bottom of the hill. Thus, no
chicane or bend should be required.

DECISION

On July 17, 2017, the County Council enacted Bill 37-17 permitting solar facilities by
special exception in certain zones, including RC6. BCZR, §4F-102.A. The County Council
imposed limits on the number of facilities per Councilmanic District (i.e. 10 per district), and on
the maximum area for each facility (i.e. the amount of acreage that produces no more than 2
megawatts alternating current (AC) of electricity). BCZR, §4F-102.B.1 and 2. The Permits,
Approvals and Inspections (“PAI”) maintains a list of applications, Orders approving or denying
solar facilities and number of building permits issued per Councilmanic District.

In addition to the Special Exception factors, there are 10 requirements set forth in BCZR,
§4F-104.A:

1. The land on which a solar facility is proposed may not be

encumbered by an agricultural preservation easement. an
environmental preservation easement, or a rural legacy easement.

2. The land on which a solar facility is proposed may not be located
in a Baltimore County historic district or on a property that is listed
on the Baltimore County Final Landmarks List.
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3. The portion of land on which a solar facility is proposed may
not be in a forest conservation easement. or be in 2 designated
conservancy area in an RC 4 or RC 6 Zone.

4. Aboveground components of the solar facility, including solar
collector panels, inverters, and similar equipment. must be set back
4 minimum of 50 feet from the tract boundary. This setback does
not apply to the installation of the associated landscaping. security
fencing. wiring. or power lines.

5. A structure may not exceed 20 feet in height.

6. A landscaping buffer shall be provided around the perimeter of
any portion of a solar facility that is visible from an adjacent
residentially used property or a public street. Screening of state and
local scenic routes and scenic views is required in accordance with
the Baltimore County Landscape Manual.

7. Security fencing shall be provided between the landscaping
butfer and the solar facility.

3. A solar collector panel or combination of solar collector panels
shall be designed and located in an arrangement that minimizes
glare or reflection onto adjacent properties and adjacent roadways.
and does not interfere with traffic or create a safety hazard.

9. A petitioner shall comply with the plan requirements of § 33-3-
108 of the County Code.

10. In granting a special exception. the Administrative Law Judge.
or Board of Appeals on appeal. may impase conditions or
restrictions on the solar facility use as necessary L0 protect the
environment and scenic views, and (o lessen the impact of the
facility on the health, safety, and general welfare of surrounding
residential properties and communities, taking into account such
factors as the topography of adjacent land, the presence of natural
forest buffers, and proximity of streams and wetlands.

There are also provisions regarding maintenance of the facilities:
§ 4F-106. - Maintenance.

A. All parties having a lease or ownership interest in a solar
facility are responsible for the maintenance of the facility.

B. Maintenance shall include painting. structural repairs, landscape
buffers and vegetation under and around solar panel structures. and
integrity of security measures. Access 10 the facility shall be
maintained in a manner acceptable to the Fire Department. The
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owner, operator, or lessee are responsible for the cost of
maintaining the facility and any access roads.

C. Appropriate vegetation is permitted under and around the solar
collector panels, and the tract may be used for accessory
agricultural purposes, including grazing of livestock, apiculture,
and similar uses.

D. The provisions on this section shall be enforced in accordance
with_Article 3, Title 6 of the County Code.

A solar facility which has reached the end of its useful life must be removed in accordance with
§4F-107.

In order to grant a request for a special exception under BCZR, §502.1, it must appear that
the use for which the special exception is requested will not:

A. Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the
locality involved;

B. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

C. Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;

D. Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of
population;

E. Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water,
sewerage, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences
or improvements;

F. Interfere with adequate light and air;

G. Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning
classification nor in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and
intent of these Zoning Regulations;

H. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative
retention provisions of these Zoning Regulations; nor

I. Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the
site and vicinity including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and
floodplains in an R.C.2, R.C.4,R.C.5 or R.C.7 Zone.

In Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 22-23, 432 A.2d at 1331 (1981), the Court of Appeals held
that “the appropriate standard to be used in determining whether a requested special exception use

would have an adverse effect and therefore should be denied; is whether there are facts and



circumstances that show that the particular use proposed at the particular location proposed would
have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special
exception use irrespective of its location within the zone.”

The Court of Appeals in People’s Counsel for Baltimore County v. Loyola College in Md.
406 Md. 54, 106, 956 A.2d 166 (2008) upheld that longstanding Shulfz analysis, explaining that
a special exception use has “certain [inherent] adverse effects....[which] are likely to occur”. In
its analysis, the Loyola Court observed that “[t]he special exception adds flexibility to a
comprehensive legislative zoning scheme by serving as a ‘middle ground” between permitted use
and prohibited uses in a particular zone.” Id., 406 Md. at 71, 956 A.2d at 176 (2008).

The Schultz and Loyola Courts, and more recently in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC,451 Md.
272, 285 (2017) have expressly recognized that “[a] special exception is presumed to be in the
interest of the general welfare, and therefore a special exception enjoys a presumption of validity.”
(See also Loyola, 406 Md. at 84, 88; 105 Schultz, 291 Md. at 11). Based on this standard, once an
applicant puts on its prima facie evidence in support of a special exception, the opponents must
then “set forth sufficient evidence to indicate that the proposed [use] would have any adverse
effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such use under the Schultz standard.”
Attar, 451 Md. at 287. (See Montgomery County v. Butler, 417 Md.271, 276-77 (2010) (opponent
must show “non-inherent adverse effects” to “undercut the presumption of compatibility enjoyed
by a proposed special exception use™). (See also, Clarksville Residents Against Mortuary Defense
Fund, Inc. v. Donaldson Properties, 453 Md. 516, 543 (2017) (“there is a presumption that the
[special exception] use is in the interest of the general welfare, a presumption that may only be

overcome by probative evidence of unique adverse effects”).
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Without repeating the uncontroverted evidence provided above, I find that the Petitioners
have met each of the requirements in BCZR, §4F-104.A.1-9, as well as each of the Special
Exception factors in BCZR, §502.1. The Solarforge Glare Analysis Report confirmed that the
proposed solar facility will not produce any glare on the adjacent homes or on adjacent roadways
as discussed in BCZR, §4F-102.A.8. Based on the evidence presented, 1 find that the proposed
solar facility here will be granted, subject to the conditions imposed in the Order.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 12" day of December, 2022 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Exception from the BCZR, §502.1, §4F-102 er seq. and
§4F-104 et seq., for a solar facility as set forth on the Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 1), be, and it is hereby
GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can be
filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be
required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. The Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 1) shall be incorporated into and made a part of this
Opinion and Order.

3. Petitioners must comply with the DOP comments, a copy of which are attached
hereto and made a part thereof, except as follows:

A. No contour strip buffers or interior contour screening via
landscaping in the solar facility area or near the solar panels
shall be required as plantings near, between or around the
solar panels will reduce or impede the absorption of solar
rays needed to generate electricity.

B. Petitioners shall install an 8 ft. agricultural style fence
with a locked gate around the perimeter of the solar facility
in lieu of the recommended black vinyl coated, chain-link
fence. Attached to the entrance gate of the fence, in a
conspicuous place, shall be a sign with the current contact
information (name, address, telephone number, website and

11



email address) of the owner and the operator of the solar
facility. The sign shall be updated as is necessary to provide
current  information until the solar facility is
decommissioned.

C. There shall be no lighting installed for the solar facility
and therefore no Lighting Plan will be filed to the extent that
it is otherwise required.

4. Petitioners must comply with the DPR/DPWT ZAC comment, a copy of which are
attached hereto and made a part thereof, except as follows:

A. No road closing or other zoning hearing is required prior
to the approval of the Petition for Special Exception. The
Fairview FDP is abandoned in favor of the relief granted
herein. The roads proposed in the Fairview FDP were not
dedicated to the public.

B. No contour strip buffers or interior contour screening via
landscaping in the solar facility area or near the solar panels
shall be required as plantings near, between or around the
solar panels will reduce or impede the absorption of solar
rays needed to generate electricity. (Comment No. 6).

C. Petitioners shall install an 8 ft. agricultural style fence
with a locked gate around the perimeter of the solar facility
in lieu of the recommended black vinyl coated, chain-link
fence. (Comment 7). Attached to the entrance gate of the
fence, in a conspicuous place, shall be placed a sign with the
current contact information (name, address, telephone
number, website and email address) of the owner and the
operator of the solar facility. The sign shall be updated as is
necessary to provide current information until the solar
facility is decommissioned.

D. The proposed access driveway shall be durable and
dustless but shall not be required to have any chicanes or
bends. (Comment 9).

5. Petitioners shall submit for approval to Baltimore County Landscape Architect, a
Landscape Plan for the Property demonstrating appropriate screening and vegetation is
provided along adjacent public streets, as well as from the adjacent residentially used
properties as required by BCZR, §4F-104.A.6. The Landscape Plan shall include an
agreement that the owner/operator of the solar facility shall be required to maintain
and/or replace as necessary all trees, shrubs and/or vegetation planted within the
Landscape Buffer as shown on the Final Landscape Plan.

12



6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Petitioners must satisfy the environmental
regulations set forth in BCC, §33-3-108 pertaining to the protection of water quality,
streams, wetlands and floodplains and obtain approval of the Site Plan from DEPS as
required by BCC, §33-3-108, as required by BCZR, §4F-104.A.9.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
| YV
Ll
MAUREEN E. MURPHY )
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
MEM:dIm
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RECEIVED (T 1 22
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: October 26, 2022
Department of Permits, Approvals
EFe for VD
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 17, 2022
ltem No. 2022-0228-X

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have the following comments.

The T-turn around shown at the end of both legs of proposed 16-foot wide driveway
shall be widened to 30'x70' and the entire access road shall be dustless and
durable.

The Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPWT) Bureau of
Engineering and Construction offers the following comment:

1.) A riverine flood plain that meets the qualifications of a Baltimore
County regulated flood plain flows overland with the existing water
course on the property. A riverine flood study based on ultimate land
use conditions and suitable outfall study according to the Department
of Permits, Approvals and Inspections Bureau of Development Plans
Review Policy Manual and Department of Public Works and
Transportation Design Manual must be submitted and “Accepted for
Filing” by the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Bureau of Development Plans Review before the approval of the
Special Exception.

2.) A final development plan was approved entitled Fairview Farm dated
6/5/07. s a road closing hearing or some other hearing required
before approval of this Special Exception since a final development
plan exists?

If Special Exception is granted a landscape plan is required per the requirements
of the Landscape Manual, Bill No. 37-17 and the CMDP.



RECEIVED 0CT31 2022

Specific Landscape comments:

1. Liberty Road is a Balfimore County Scenic Route; Screening of state and
local Scenic Routes and Scenic Views is required in accordance with the
Baltimore County Landscape Manual.

Perimeter landscape buffers are required.

Must minimize tree and vegetation removal.

Perimeter landscape buffers needs to be designed to include a diversity of

plant materials.

5. Solar panels are considered a utility and should be designed and located
to harmonize with the surroundings and to create the least visual impact.(
see comments # 8 & 9 below)

6. Additional landscape buffers (including contour strip huffers) may be

required to address existing topography changes, Scenic Views, Scenic

Routes, etc. depending on a number of items including the subject

properties topography,

Proposed perimeter fence shall be black vinyl-coated chain-link fence,

Existing residential properties on 10238, 10130, and 10142 Liberty Road

as well as 10109 through 10126 Lyons Mill Road need to be reviewed for

possible landscape screening to be designed and installed between their
property and the proposed solar facility to assure screening of the solar
array facility.

9. The proposed access road from Liberty Road need to have a chicane or
bends to assure screening of the solar array field from Liberty Road and
adjacent property at 10209 Liberty Road if landscape screening does not
adequately screen the facility.

10.More comments may be rendered during review of the landscape plan.

0N

N

VKD: cen
cc: file
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!?‘ﬂﬁm@“i PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
i To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Q?ME To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 10210 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Maryland 21133 Currently Zoned RC-5
Deed Reference_ 34979 /_00471 10 Digit Tax Account# _1900004016

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) George Bopst, Denise Bopst, Ashley Bopst, Robert Bopst

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1._X__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

To approve, in accordance with BCZR Sec. 502.3, a 1 year extension to the 2 year time period to utilize the solar facility special exception
approved on December 12, 2022in Case No. 2022-0228X. A copy of the Opinion and Order is attached hereto.

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described propertyfor

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {Indicate
below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If you need
additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

* See attached Continuation Sheet for Owner

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): signatures and contact information
Jacob's Place Solar LLC f
Name - int Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
5 W des /
T U . .
Sé.glnglt{?“““ we Solay Signature #1 Signature # 2
290 S%xmﬁﬁ‘ud Ave . 2% e, Summit, NI _ _
.Malhng Address City courine State Mailing Address City State
0790\, A0 -4 3le-55 9 ingutitussoiar. com / !
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Christopher M. DeCarlo, Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP
Name - or Pri Name — Type or Print
Ze
Signatyre Signature
25 & Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore, Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21201 , 410-727-6690 cdecarlo@rosenbergmartin.com / /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Case Number_2934- 0229 -5PH Filing Date__{ O 7 2, 24 poNot Schedule Dates Reviewer J5

Revised 8/2022



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING

Special Hearing

10210 Liberty Road, Randalistown, MD 21133
Deed Reference 34979 / 00471
Tax Account # 1900004016

(Continuation Sheet for Owner/Petitioner Signatures)

Legal Owners:

George Bopst
Name #1
Signa%’ eié ;
T)g<; NA(/ZANf
Mailing A}{dress
ngf,_;] : E-Zé M /57
City, State  Zip Code

Yy -296 -5199

Telephone Number

Lopst ) LC Cor

Erdail Address”

Ashley N. Bopst

(V me #2

Sighature J J

WS Rikes ANQ

Mailing Address

OM\HQ\&M\\\S l\“) 3\\\\1
City, U State Zip Code

LD 985 237G,

Telephone Number

B0y A57) ejm{\ Com

Email Address

Denise Bopst
Name #3

N
i P

lod0l, sty Koo

Mailing Address

\2 é%ﬂﬁb!l ﬁ}?&,[}{ ( h&‘ &\\\53
City, State Zip Qode

B - %39 3%Y

Telephone Number

DA 2 sma), Cova

Email Address J

Robert Milton Bopst
Name #

Fal ST Matiton Lypp—

Signature

\OL']OLD L:éerl-y /Zﬁ?cl/
Mailing Address =

20m Lals fgmn | l'\’\lb 21 ’Sg
City, State Zip Code

4y — 829 (387
Telephone Number

Wil €2 /9 Vu’a&’@ yangO;LU v
Email Address &/

4869-3860-3761, v. 2

Dot -0329 - 5P+



October 21, 2024
ZONING DESCRIPTION
Jacobs Place Solar
(for zoning purposes only)

Beginning for the same in the center of Liberty Road, MD Rte. 26,

northwesterly approximately 600 feet from the center of Windy Hill Road.

Thence running the following courses and distances, with all bearings

referenced to the Maryland Coordinate System, (NAD 83),

1. North 56°47°16” West 60.01 feet to a point; thence,

2. North 32°17'56” East 333.17 feet to a point; thence,

3. North 57°49’11” West 285.19 feet to a point; thence,

4. North 17°13'43” East 223.79 feet to a point; thence,

5. North 21°42°’56” East 223.71 feet to a point; thence,

6. North 79°23’58” East 415.89 feet to a point; thence,

a South 35°33’18” East 419.14 feet to a point; thence,

8. South 29°23’03” West 560.53 feet to a point; thence,

9. North 57°49'11” West 276.91 feet to a point; thence,

10. South 32°17°56” West 334.25 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 9.92 acres of land, more or less.

Baltimore County, Maryland.

U:\Liberty Road 10234\300 Reports & Agreements\320 Planning\Zoning Description SAM gf 10 21 2024.docx

094 - 6235504




I
ZONING HEARING

CASE # 2024-0229-SPH___

ive Law Judge of Ball

—§] by authority of the Zoning Act a

Baltimare ounly will hold & he:
DEX, -pe equest
for the Pruperly Identlfiad herein as follows:
Property Address: 10210 LIBERTY ROAD
Legal Owner: George Bopst, Denise Bopst. Ashley
Bopst, Robert Bopst

SPECIAL HEARING: Fror the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations {“BCZR"), Section 502.3, a 1-year
extension to the 2-year time period to utlize the solar
facility special exception approved on Dec. 12, 2022 in

zonm%mmm’ -

Property Address: 10210 LIBERTY ROAD

Legal Owner: George Bopst, Denise Bopst, Ashiey
Bopst, Robert Bopst

SPECGIAL HEARING: From the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR"), Section 5023, a 1-year
extension to the 2-year time period to utilize the solar
facility special exception approved on Dec. 12, 2022 in
Case No. 2022-0228-X.

Case No. 2022-0228-X. WebEx Hearing: Wednesday- 12/04/2024 10:00 AM
WebEx Hearing: Wednesday- 12/04/2024 10:00 AM

he aidress location is: The Jefferson Buikiing, 105 W,
Ave., us-mgmmmwam HID 21204, Plaase contact the Office

s oo T U 166 Cheecpeci

hmmghmmmmmmmupsmr) wvhmh
‘administrativehearings &1
b s 4 ey e 0ty o
ATl PG B e OURy M. gov. onios o,

108 Vit Crsapeare v avetaberr:
£+ 3 Ofies oA Aaminksaaiiue Hoaigs % Ms_'mw S
1 ol s 10 Ton o, By 350

HANDICAPPED ACGESSIBLE
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE

Certificate of Posting
Case#t 2024-0229-SPH
Petitioner/Developer
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg
Chris DeCarlo
Date of Hearing/Closing
December 4, 2024
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Management
County Office Building Room 111; 111 West Chesapeake Ave. Towson Md. 21204
Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:
This is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary sign/signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at
10210 Liberty Road November 11, 2024. Signs 1A & 1B

Sincerely, Martin Ogle

Martin Ogle

9912 Maidbrook Road
Parkville, Md. 21234
443-629-3411



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTRA-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Krystle Patchak DATE: November 14, 2024
Development Review Section

FROM: Brett M. Williams
Planner, Development Review

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2024-0229-SPH

INFORMATION:
Property Address: 10210 Liberty Road

Petitioner:
Zoning:

George Bopst, Denise Bopst, Et al.
RC5

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:

Special Hearing - To approve, in accordance with BCZR Section 502.3, a 1-year extension to the 2-year
time period to utilize the solar facility special exception approved on December 12, 2022 in Zoning Case
No. 2022-0228-X.

The area is a mix of residential, rural residential and rural commercial uses. The proposed development
conditions of a solar facility are currently existing. While the property does have two road frontages, the
facility should only be visible from Liberty Road.

Planning previously had no objections to approval and made the following recommendations to the ALJ:

Proposed perimeter fence shall be black vinyl coated chain-link fence

The Department supports the Baltimore County Landscape Architect in planting
requirements deemed necessary to include interior contour screening and other planting
schemes that will mitigate the visual impact of the special exception proposal upon the
neighboring properties and public road.

Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A, petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge that the facility will not be detrimental to the adjacent
residential or commercial properties, or public roads as a result of glare emanating from
the facility.

Petitioners shall note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will be subject to BCZR
84f-107.

Petitioners shall certify by note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will not
exceed the maximum permitted number of facilities allowed in its respective
councilmanic district. If approved, Petitioners shall submit to this Department at the
time of building permit application the final fixed location and area of the facility by
coordinate data so that an inventory may be kept.

S:\Planning\Dev ReV\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 11-18\2024-0229-SPH Brett Due 11-18\Shell\2024-0229-SPH-Planning.docx



Subject: ZAC #24-0229-SPH
Date: November 6, 2024
Page 2
e Lighting shall be limited to what is required for security purposes only and will be sited
in such a way as to have minimal spillage onto neighboring properties.
e Signage shall be limited to that which is necessary for safety and security purposes.
o No deliveries or outdoor maintenance which may generate excessive noise may occur on-
site between the hours of 6 P.M. through 6 A.M.

The Department of Planning still does not have any objections to the approval of the above request
conditioned upon the following:

e The conditions outlined in the Administrative Law Judge’s ruling of Zoning Case no. 2022-
0228-X will continue to be met.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Brett Williams at 410-887-
3482.

Division Chief:

Prepared by:

W o A= I\ i

Krystle Patchak Jéhifer G. Nugent 0

SL/JGN/KP

c: Christopher DeCarlo, Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP
Yolanda Gregory, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

S:\Planning\Dev ReV\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 11-18\2024-0229-SPH Brett Due 11-18\Shell\2024-0229-SPH-Planning.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: November 4, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0229-SPH

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.

DPW-T: An ultimate land use conditions riverine flood study meeting the Baltimore County
Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPWT) Design Manual and the Baltimore
County Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections (PAI) Bureau of Development Plans
Review is required and must be submitted to PAI to be “Accepted for Filing”.

Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 8, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0229-SPH
Address: 10210 LIBERTY ROAD
Legal Owner: Jacob’s Place Solar, LLC

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 12, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Earl D. Wrenn

S:\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0229\2024-0229-SPH, 10210 Liberty
Road, Comment Letter-DC.doc



SDAT: Real Property Data Sea‘v"w Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 1900004016

Owner Information

Owner Name: BOPST GEORGE Use: AGRICULTURAL
BOPST DENISE ETAL Principal Residence:NO
Mailing Address: 918 CINDY LN Deed Reference: 134979/ 00471

WESTMINSTER MD 21157-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 10234 LIBERTY RD Legal Description: 13.2241 AC NS
0-0000 LIBERTY RD
2800 NW DEER PARK RD

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0066 0022 0148  2040051.04 0000 2025 Plat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Use
13.2200 AC 05

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
!

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2022 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
Land: 4,900 4,900
Improvements 1,000 1,000
Total: 5,900 5,900 5,900
Preferential Land: 4,900

Transfer Information

Seller: BOPST CAROLYN Date: 05/19/2014 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /34979/ 00471 Deed2:
Seller: BOPST GEORGE Date: 05/14/1992 Price: $1
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /09172/ 00724 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00|

Special Tax Recapture: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchT... 10/24/2024
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:’ A 0130 LIBERTY RD

) pv 187

- 10108 LYDNS MILL RD

LOCAL OPEN SPl\CE g

\PER PLAT 44:60 . .

- TWELVE TREES

-7 OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABILITY ON MAY 31, 2022 TO ALLOWA - B
© 28,220 SQUARE FOOT REDUCTION TO THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT IN ORDER TO -
" INSTALL A SOLAR FACILITY. THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT SHOWN HERECN IS -

© . REFLECTIVE OF THE FACT THAT THIS VARIANCE WAS GRANTED. CONDITIONS WERE

1 PROPOSED " il

‘LEoEND

-~ PLACED ON THiS VARIANCE TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS INCLUDING <
“77 7 INSTALLATION OF SIGNS AND SEEDING OF A DIVERSE NATNE MD( OF GRASSES AND
L HERBACEOUS PU-\NTS PR’OR TO STTE GRADINC Lo

- TRACT BOUNDARY =
- —— ~— . ROAD = 5
S " TOPOMAJOR -~ -7~
— S e o e = TOPO MINOR
- e e e TREELINE -
ML W& o s
, . ZON!NG LINE :
DR-1 - ,
T R AR e
# e : ‘SOILSL]NE a
R " FLOODPLAIN

FB—————— ' FORESTBUFFER

- ARRAY
" ACCESS DRNE

- ‘APERIN'ETER FENCE

| SLOPES>25%
. EXISTINGFRONT .~
" ORIENTATION . -

+ . LIGHTAND/IOR -
© . UTILITY POLE

T ADJACENT OWNERS R At E ] B T S -
_ IR ] “ZP | . TAX ‘ ' vy
PARCEL | LOT | OWNER NAME - OWNER ADDRESS cIY - STATE -.,OD= 1 “Account | WBER | FOLIO ‘e
28 - BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND . | 12-R-384 .. . : - BALTIMORE - - S MD 1204 | 2200028882 | 12458 512 -
23 BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND | 12-R-384 BALTIMORE - - MD | 21204 - | 2200028582 - | 12458 | 512 -
149 RIVERA JOSE OSCAR ; $01 EUTAW ST BALTIMORE SMD | 29201 -] - 208000270 - 39893 | - 120
160 TWELVE TREES ASSOCIATION INC | P OBX 535 RANDALLSTOWN | ~MD | 21133 -| 1800010125 8138 | - 225
P BENBOW MICHELLEY . . \ N AR - T
171 1A | CTRALUSS WILLIAM R * 10225 LIBERTYRD .- | RANDALLSTOWN | . MD " | 21133 '} 2300008854 | 28717 405
172 - R&J INVESTMENTS LLC 1107 HANDY AVE - -+ | BALTIMORE MWD | 21228 208100080 . | 35834 | 367 -
473" ABDUL 1 ISLAM 11880 TRIADELPHIA RD | ELLICOTTCITY - | - MD 21042 | -211150730 | 47225 | - 190
174 - ABDUL1ISLAM - 11880 TRIADELPHIA RD | ELLICOTT CITY - MD - | 21042 .| 211180732 ' | 47225 |- 180 -
175 SPARACO DAVID E 10205 LIBERTY RD RANDALLSTOWN | ~ MD | 21133 - | - 212000880 41781 | - 203 -
" g5 SCELSIJOHN& ... 10142 IBERTY RD . | RANDALLSTOWN |  MD -~ | 21133 ' | . 212400200 | 24585 | - 230 o
. SCELS! BARBARA : : ; . \(
", | SINGH HARSIMRAN & . - - J oo . 1 . 1. ; ,v : SN
196 |1 | GINGH SUSANA - S+ 110119 LYONS MILE RD - | CWINGS MILLS CMD 21197 ©] 211150770 setee | - 417 <
- { HYATT JACQUELINE& o - . . - s . -
- 185 2| VATT MICHAEL - 10715 LYONS MILL RD - | OWINGS MILLS - MD 21147 - { 211350220 . | 24092 | " 238 .
‘2217 | '3° | GREEN FROG PROPERTIESLiG | - | SZZ0HUNTING TWEED | gyyngsmies = | mp | 21117 | “2s00012880 | 18082 | 284+ p
, _ URDANIVIA SUSANA SINGH . . X STl BV : P I :
324 HARSIMAN & SINGH AMAN KAUR - | 10112 LYONS MILLRD - | OWINGS MILLS - MD | 21417 ©| 2300008619 | 19863 | - 303
345 LITJLE ROUNDTOP DEVELOPMENT | 50150 HERNWOOD RD | WOODSTOCK MD - | 21163 | 208000580 | 3z2e24 | 15
376 BOPST GEORGE 918 CINDY LN WESTMINSTER D 24157 1500005289 | 34673 1823 .
/o)
- EKO TOLORUNJU & R ~ e P o pmm (3
534 £KO MORONKE OLUBUKOLA . -~ | 10207 LIBERTYRD " | RANDALLSTOWN [ - 8D - | 21133 211180731 - | 43358 | - 435 2
- LEIDIG-SNYDER MICHAEL C & .1 .° . : ' T , PN 1gz - SST
564 CANCEL-EATIZ LIANA B 10121 LYOCNS MILLRD | OWINGS MILIS - | . MD 21147 .| 1900014163 | 32864 | - 277 - § o
_ CHRIST DOMINION CHURCH OF . = i |UPPER - - - . ; , . S N
568 GOD INTERNATIONAL -+ . |15#48DEPOTIN © "o i oromme MD | 20772 | 2000008843 | 42217 | 482° s h \
BOPST GEORGE & - . ., i I U 1 - - . :
570 BOFST DENISE STAL - 913 CINDY LN . WESTMINSTER MD | - 21157 2000009108 | 34679 | . 471 . - . T DR
X C : ; n . . AN LI
Tgeo | 2 |LUCKIECHARLESO& 40430A LIBERTY RD | RANDALLSTOWN | - MD : | 21133 | 2300042979 | 20860 | 502 .. ~VICINITY MAP SCALE: 1"=1000"
“ | LUCKIE ONTERIAM - : : SRR o T e
SOILS CHART | B GENERAL NOTES:
SYMBOL 1 -2 T NAME P HOMESW = - | . HOMESWIC . AGRICULTURAL | (K} - - SEPTIC : ,1 Deveiop'nent Name: JACOB‘S PLACESOLAR
S e - BASEMENT - “- BASEMENT CAPABILTY | FACTCR | RESERVEAREA | . -
@dB . | Glenelg fazm, 3 to 8 percentslopes -~ - - " NOT LIMITED " NOT LBTED - T 2e 024 v} - Owner: . ; Apphwnt: : ,P!a“ Prepared by: .
GhA | Glenville sittfoam, somewhat poorly drained, 0 i 3 percertsiopss | VERY LIMITEC - | - VERY LIMITED 2er oa7 | vervimmep | o - George Bopst -Jacob's Place Selar, LLC - D.S. Thaler & Assoc, LLC ,
GhB | Glenville sit loam, 3 to & parcent st TVERYLMITED | - VERY LIMITED - "2 o5 | vervimmen | - Derise Bopst etal. _c/o Nautilus Solar Energy, te "% . 7115 Ambassador Road - -
enville silt loam, 3o slopes L i3 . .37 . in C g1 Cindy Ln. . " 396 Springfield Ave. o . P.O. Box 47428 3 -
C | Mancrloam, 8 to 15 percent slopes SOMEWHAT LIMITED | SOMEWHAT LIMITEL | .- 3s 028 -| VERYLMEED | ..~ Westmmster MD 21157 Suie 200 - Baltimore, MD 21244
MaD | Manor loam, 15 to 25 percent sicpes - - VERY LIMITED VERY LIMITED Lbe . - - 0.28 VERY LIMITED o - -Summit, NJ 07901 B “ATTN: Stacey McArthur
*- Atitn: Jeffery Cheng. CEO 410-944-3647 -
SRR , 7 . Phone: 650-302-9315 ..~ . - .
L NOTE S ' ‘ o e ‘Emarl Jeff@NautxlusSolarcom :
. The area and iocatxon cf the requested specrat exc.,ptzon is as shcwn hereon Tne ares and iccatron of 2. P °Pefty Re‘ere“‘-’e ;
' the speciai exception inciudes that portion of the property on which the solar arrays and associated PARCEL! TAX ACCOUNT £ TAX MAP GRID{ HELD SINCE DEED 1ADC MAP
- equipment will be located, as well the contempiated connection pointto the adjacent powergrid -~ -~ . 7~ = L o - - : : — - -
.. operated by the public utility {BGE). The determination of the precise connection pointisatthesole =~ .~ S j.%4B ) 1200004018 | -0 8B/22 0 . 1982 | 34079/471) 23KS -
... discretion of BGE and is subject to that utility’s review and approval. Thus, {he area and location of the - - L - o : o i “23K9 -
-+ speciat exception is subject to modification bassd upon that determination. Further, the area ofthe - - Boundary: - D.S. Thaler & Assoc,, LLC .
- area of the special exception (.92 acres) may be reduced/altered based upon advancss in technc!egy : : . oo
- {e.g. more efficient array panels) and/or the determination by BGE that the amount of power -+~ . Zoning: " Baltimore County, 2024
. preduced/directed into the power grid is less than currently contemplated. Such final determmamn L S - Zonmg Map, Gistie 06653
o shaﬂ be made pnor fo the :ssuance of final pem:ts a!!owmg opera’zron of the facrlrty : . g
S e . , . s ) R " Floodpiain: i _Thefe is riverine ﬂoodpfam on site -
SH NOTE _ o SR : : < 5o - oo : DS Tha!er&Assoc. LiC, Feb. 2005
“.. AVARIANCE FROM THE LAW FOR THE PROTECTION OF WATER QUALH'Y, STREAMS, - o e "
. WETLANDS, AND FLOCDPLAINS WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT 3. . Site Area: 12 : AC # (Net and 9“’55) (561,923.4 SFz)

4 Area of Spemar Excep’tron 5.92 Am‘: (4321152 SF4)

. : 8 chmg RC—5

S

. Parking o
o Requrred [V
Prcvrded 1 ap (Vehrcle Se'wce)
LT Exrst'ng Use is Vacafrt ,
e “"he property has been he 'ntact since 1982,
3. Tﬂe site is not zccaree wrtmn the Cresapeake Bay Cn’mz! Area

- 10, Tae sr*e is Iscated ceyonc fhe Urban Rurat Demarmuon Lme (URDL)

s, g Trxere were nc ccmercral permrcs or actrve zcmng vro!atrons found on ﬁ[e wrth

o Baitxmcre chn*y
A Basrc Semces- N!A S:te is oeycrsd the URDL -

o 13, “he prcccsed solar facr!x’cy wrll be sub;ect to BCZR §4F—1 02

'14. R Ti'v= prcposed soiar facmty wr[ not exceed the maximum nermr‘ted number of
- faciliies aliowed in its respeciive councilmanic district. if approved, Pefitioners shall
. submit to this Depariment at the time of building permit applmtrcn the nral ﬁxed

- ﬁ_ . '{ccatlon and area of tne facmty by ooordmate data

45, \20 L:ghiﬂg is proposed

' .‘ 18. :Srgnage shali be irmrted (o] that wh!ch is necessary for safe:y and secunty purposes

: on!y

AT No de!wenes or cutdocr mem’cenance wh:ch may generate excessive norse may

: ‘occur on-site between the hours of 6 PM through 6 AM

T TS. T "here are sl opes greater than 10% for areas adjacent to and wrthm 500 feet of .
- . streams, wetlands or other bodles of water and s.opes greater than 25% for all other

: areas on site.

:1 8. Tne:e are no know'r rare specres hreatened specres or endangered specres habrtat,

: "nstoncal or archec!cgrcai areas on sr‘e

20, Stormwarer maragement fo be in comprance w:th MDE Desrgn Curdance for Solar

APanei X

“21. 'There shall be nc ciearmg, gradmu ccnstn.rcﬁon or disrturba’nce‘o: vegeta::on rn the o
© 7 forest buffer, except as permitted by the Baitrmcre County Department of ’ -

- Ermronmentai Prorectzon and Sustamabrl’ty

o 80 100

SCALE: 1"=100' -

FLAN TO ACGOMPANT PETITON FOR SPECAL HEARNG

cBe L

PROJECT NAME: -
JACOB’S PLACE SOLAR

PLAN TITLE: |
‘PLATTO ACCOMPANY PETET ON FOR
- SPECIAL HEARING a

COUNCILMANIC DIST.: 4TH
ELECTIONDIST..2ND -+ -
SITE ADDRESS: 10210 LIBERTY ROAD

APPLICANT: -

Jacob's Place Solar LLC

cfo Nautilus Solar Energy, LLC

396 Springfield Ave e

Suite 200 . 7 ¢

Summit, NJ 07601

Aftn: Jeffery Cheng. Ca:G

Phone: 850-302-8315 = -~ .
Email: Jeffi@MNautil usSolar.com -

Specrai Heanng Rehef

1 To approve in accordance wrth BCZR Sec 502. 3 a1l year '
. _extension to the 2 year time period to utilize the solar
- facility special exception approved on December 12, 2022
in Case No. 2022-0228X '

94?4  0334- SPH

”aler

ASSOC,, LLC

) - CIVIL AND EN\IIRONMENTAL ENGENEERS SURVEYORS:] :
_ANDSCAPE ARCHiTECTS & LAND PLANNERS

15 AMBASSADOR ROAD ,
PO BOX 47428 - o
- BALTIMORE, MARYLAMD 21244-7428
- . 410-844-3647 - L www dsthaler.com

Facaocear?

s ”@"

Q %
AL sa"”z .

DATE: 10-23-2024
SCALE: 1"=100'
Ci: 2

‘PROJ NO.. 04723

File name: U:\Liberly Road 10234400 CADD\410 Active\Exhibits\,_Flanning\LR-Special Exception-Shto1.dwg Layout:Layoutt Oct 22, 2024-9:38am mjb
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e ALL APPROVALS rOR FA RV EW FARM HAVE BEEN
. ABANDONED AND VOID. -

DRC #022823A Dlst 2C4

JOHN A. OUSZEWSKL JR. ’ o . C ?E“'E CUTW’\I_D ”’urecror
Lomnly Excentive - . . . - Departmant of Permits,
- ) . <o . Appravals & faspestions

March 1, 2023

Ms. Stacey Mearthur, RLA -
D.35. Thaler & Associates, LLC
7115 Ambassador Road .

7.0, Box 47428

Windsor Mill MD 21244

RE: Jacob's Place Solar

10210 Liberty Road o
 Tracking Number: DI\CCOB-OOOH :

DRC Number: 022823 A Dist. 2C4

Dear Ms. ’VL.Amhar

Pursuant o Article 2 .3-.\ §5(U% of the X\mat«tpd Code of Maryland and as pr cmdec in’

- §502(a) of the Battimore County Charter and §32-1-101, §32-3-401 and §32-3-517 of the
Baltimore County Code (BCC), this jetter canstimies an adrministrative order and decision on
the request for issuance, renewal or modification of a license, permit, approval, ﬁm:r\pnon, :
waiver or other form of permission you fled wﬂl this department.

Your request has been submitied for careful review and consideration to the D«:we.opmum
Review Commiitee (DRC), which iz composed of representatives from each of those 7~

dcpartme"t. s involved in land-use decisions so designaied by their directors to represent their -

respective departments. The purposs of the DRC is to ensure compliance with BCC §32-4-

106 and §32-4-262 and to make ¢ ecommendanonb to the Dxreuor oF Departme'xt of “‘e‘mzts :

Approvals and ImpecL.ons (PAT).

The DRC metin an open mee’un@ via WebEx on prmar\‘ 78 2023 and has determmed tha&
your profect meets the requirements of a limited exemption under BCC Section 32-4-106 -
(b)(8). Based upon the plan informaticn as submitted, the DRC recommends that the * -

propesed improvements are minimal and there are no unlawful aspects to the plan. The DRC .

confirms the requirements of BCC 32-4-106 (€)(3} have been met. [ have reviewed the
recommendations carefully and it is this 1¥ day of Ma.nh 2023 ozcered c.nd decided that the
recommendations of th DRC are hereby adoptecL

-In arder to further process vour aﬂvelopmer‘l pian‘ submit two chieck pr,ma of the plar
prepared in accordance with Sections 32-4-221 through 32-4-224 of the BCC, one
completed, signed and sealed copy of the Development Plan f"hed\ ist, and 2 copy of this

© letter to thxs office to the at*&num of qhawn :an}’rcm : o

Upon awupum,c of the p{an Submibslﬁ by the a.sswned Pro_;:ct Manag‘, th{: }.pniic.ﬁt iU
. “be instructed by u.-vnazl on how to suomxt dmual CAD Gle and PDf file of she dﬁ\faxopmﬁvt :
© plan. . .

For detailed msm)cfmns g0 to7

- pupy/ /’bﬁ}nmmewum\fma mmax.nuewnermn&phm ;.mm.znacundmdxgnalgxms.bwl-rCL\D
Standard

Any permits reguired for this proj aject w IH be pr rocessed rublect 0 T.he vevdmons aet forth in
this letter along with all plans, securities end/or non-courty permits that may be required in

- accordance with County, State or Federal Regulations. Please be aware that the provisions of

BCC §11-4-302 through §11-4-305 es:.abmhma a development impact surcharge will apply
to this development. It will be the fe<pcnsﬂ;v i*ty of the DRC applicants through the review -
process to confirm the applicability of any surcharge, the amount and any credits applied
- thereto. The surcharge, if applicable, shall be assessed and callected at the time of building -
permit application. o E )

kY R
CCL PMM— ,
Duedcr L ',
IHE%EYO&ZT.S ORDEP.ED hVEhzsuwmy Zoning Ccmm:sswnerzﬁmg OEm mr
Bﬁlme&mm this }:f dsyofmzw&ﬁmbmmstm‘er‘?mkm
meemm"asfc.lcws ) :
' ’L VaﬁaﬁmmﬁeBﬁmmwmﬁyZomqu;ﬂmom, Sa:uen IAM.:B.lv,forzhf:
existing dwelling on Lot 12 to pesmit s buliding to wract boundary setback of 7 fest /-1
. Yeu of the requived 50 foet, mdaprmczpﬂhn}dhgw&emmefawnmmac
3-&&&&0‘22&&+[—mhm0fﬁcreqml$&ﬁz:md R )
2. .’%a;m:&amﬁaiumwc&m:yfmingmgu}aﬁons, mm 104& mrfb,.
- v‘buﬁamgsozwwwmummbwmgwbuﬂdmgm&oﬁém-&-
uhe&oftﬁemmad&ﬁfset R
mDENEﬂ)asmom. . . :
Z‘EIS EURTHERORDERE) mﬁﬂe&e@&’sm&fmﬁgmheamgmﬁ&afmﬁm
'!.,:'Spec:al mm@mmﬁs&mm&mlomngon&fs L
: MmmSm:A3lst%ﬂz miinuztion of e existing -'ﬁ;m

mﬂm&ewmgmﬂmmmgmmmmw&gm
's@uﬂmmﬂmmRQSMwmmgmbyaﬁmmm IR

2. Smﬁmgumdwvﬂﬁmmwwmyamgm qmcn

: -AM;Biawm&a!@m&a}:mnmwab&mﬁw@m
‘{_CSccmpoam mszh:mt.:m,azﬁ—

3. Tamw&mmmmmwmm&ct 12 cfmwgmge
contragtes’s storage yerd and storsge and sale of frewood o delineated on exhibit 1 C

wORANTED;@d o o

mssum:a OR.DEREDmthcuﬁfebpef’s veuucsm’-mlai &wmgwdezemmma- '

is e oor.&zdz with Ba;‘m-zc—c ww*- Zum*g Regumms Sec:wa 022 D"\VEED as MGGT and

T IS FUR mo&ﬁ?&mwmm@m for:: al .';mmm

m&ﬁ&wfmamm <ine 2 3 nou-conforms Hmvzs“m a:d i

"‘“ES'URTHER O?D.REDmm Rsvxscd '-te.:lmc uevelogmmz Plan mawn&s‘z-mwew
Farm® mmémadmcaas%mmsnxbﬁml\fc&s:&ﬁa md Cbema:sAPPRQVEu
Axyapg@.&cmtﬁxsdﬂasanm&emmmmm‘mh&mm 3"4-1.81 of the -

Baltimore Coumty Code and the @pncabie pmvmem of law

%2\_\,3, '\J Nmﬂr&/}
; JOEK V. MURPEY -
~. DEPUTY ZCNING COMS'MP .
" FORBALTIMORE COUNIY

Order. -

'-'-,GRDER CASE NG 2@22~@228=X , R AR
. msmz’om T xs ORDERED this wﬁ éa\r of Becember, zm 'ov m Ammve ,

”'Law Tudge, m ﬁw ze‘cmc»n for qpami t}'cep‘aon fmm the Bcaz, gsoz §4l1 2 of &.g and
S §4§- 04 E: wqﬁ m 2 solar fuciliy a8 set roml on the Sm Pizm ’Pet Ex. ) be agd itis hgmby ,

: GRAN_ED

L The rd.et gramed herem shall b\‘ %jmt o ﬂ:u, mﬁowmg‘

: 'z. f‘etmone:s my applv for nece: s>a.ry pﬂrmzts ana/or Yicenses upan leﬂ.{:w[ Gf‘ thzs -

* . Order. How ever, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
pro

- its own risk vntil 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an sppeal can be -
%" filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Crder Is reversed, Petitioners would be -

. required to remm fhe sunject m‘operfv to 1ts orxgmai co:ndmcm

Ihe Sstr-* Phﬂ {Pet. Ex. 1) shaﬂ 3:': mcorpora@d mto md made a para oi thiS g

. Dplmonmd 1-cler S

Peﬁtzon"rs woust compiy with the DOP comments, & copy ef which are amched

: herem zmémad p.m:therr;oF exceptaafe‘lom

i i N No Contour smp suﬁer or interdor con*&mxr scres*mng vig o
) Lo Iandscapmg in the solar facility area or near the soler panels |
.. shall be required as plantings near, between or around the - - -
7 solar panels will reduce or meade the ;\bsomtmm Gf saiar :
e ryv neeaed to genema eies:‘mmty . :

B Pe&uoners “strall ms‘tazl an® & égm,tﬂmi st\,Iﬂ fence :
with a locked gate arovnd the pmmeter of the solar facility =~
in leu of the recommended Black vinyl coated, chain-link .
- fence. Auached to the enfance gate of the fence, Im a -
-~ conspicuous place, shell be a sign with the cinrent contact - -
"¢ information (vame, address, telephone purmber, website and -
“:- - email address) of the owner and the operator of the solar - . [ .

- facility. . The sign shall be updated as is necessary o provide - - -

* current Zniomtion - mﬁl - the ssiar - facﬂity Cis o

dmmmlssmied. B e :

- - C< ”‘here :.hd. b& o hg’nmng mshﬂea for &e sa‘ar mmty L
. % end therefore no Lighting Plan miﬁ be nled W th“ exlem that - .
-, Ttis othem'xsc reqmreé e g :

- 4. %tmoner\ zmst wmmy with the DPR/DPWT ZﬁC ..ommena 2 copy of w’m"h are
a‘tached h:%@ and mzde a nart dnreot, £XLE; aat as foucvws‘ :

- A Nc road ciosmf* or omer zomng nearmg is requrf:d pno“ e ;
2~ to the approval of the Petition for Special Exception, The ~ . .
" Pairview FDP is abandoned in favor of the relief gramted ~-°. - 70
¢ herein. The roads proposed in the ‘:‘an—mew "DP were nct o
aeﬂxcdeﬁ o ﬁle publ.f* = :

- B.No contour stip bzfe*s or interiar coptour bcfeemng via T
" landscaping in the solar facility area or near the selar panels

-. shall be reguired as plantings near, between or around the

 soler panels will reduce or impede the absorption of solar - - -

rays needea o genemre electrcvty ’Ccmment No. 6)

ST 05 Pea&oners shall msta.if an 8 f?_ a@cmnn‘al stwe fence T
- with a locked gate around the perimeter of the solar facility - -
. in Heu of the 'ecommende& black viny! coated, chain-link e
“fence. (Comment 7). Attached to the entrance gate of the -
- fence, in a conspicuous plece, shall be placed a sign with the
current contact information {(mame, address, telephone < .
- mumber, website and email addressy of the owner and the . "o -
- operutor of the solar facility. The sign shall be updatedasis -~ o /-
o Becessary o provide current m.annab.on until the solar -
,,:‘aca xtyzsdecomimsswned_ R : A ’

o D The pmpotcd 2o0ess dmre-W} snaH be muzoie and o e
. :i dustless but shall not be 1&3%?13?3& T navc any clu:anes er -
o : tends‘ ‘Comment 9\ : . '

: S. °efmoners shll sub:mt for appravaa o B“mmore vm.amiv Lana:,cape Amh;tect, a -

Landscape Plen for the Property demonstrating appropriate screening and vegetationis - 8

o p*cvzded along adjacent public streets, as well as from the adjacent residentially used
- properies as required by BCZR, §4F~104~,A,6. The Lendscape Plan shall include an -
" -agresment that the ownet/operator of the solar facility shall be required to maintain -
- and/or replace as mecessary all trees, shrubs and/or vcgetanon planm wﬂ" the :
Lcrvd;cape BuffeL as eho&m on mc Emal Lendscape Pim :

3 "nor to the issuance of abmlamg permz* ;‘cntzone's mﬁs‘ satisfy ﬂ:a. &’.mrozlmez‘tm -
.- regulations set forth in BCC, §33-3-108 pertaining to the protection of wazer quality, - -
.+ .. streams, wetlands snd floodplsins and obiain approval of the She Plan frorm DEPS as © 7

o ’eqmrea ‘wy BCC, §33-3-10%, as qumrecibg SC.LR, §4F~:@4w :

Ay EM s:‘ ihis decision must be made vmm.am 4 s30) days eftiae date of mls

! «{(Lm@w LM@M/
- MAUREENE. ’\AUM’I—;‘U
- Administrative Law Fudge
e " for Baltimore County

S sv;rBichf ZONING ADVISORY mmm camvms

. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
- INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM ~ °

& Pete Gurwald © - : ' S DATE: 11152022 -
T Dmector Departme'tt of P*'nmta, Appmmb a'xd Imspt:cuona -

- Qteve Lafferty ©

. FROBM: ’ T
- . Dxractm,Departmento.Ptanmng g

! Case Nn'nber. _-0”’78 X

INWORMA"KON, R

. Property Address: - mvm LibenyRo..d il : :
- Pefitiomer: - George Bopst, Dem.se Bog‘t, »ﬁ!ﬂey Bopst, and Roberr M‘ Iton Bonsa: T
i Eomimgr - RCS . :
P Requ%md A.cum. Qp@um{ E\capnon

~ The Depam-xem of P;:mmng as rewawed me pe:trmm f or & speczal e:a..,epnon for a so}.zr famht}f -

* vacant. Whﬂe the property éoes have wo road fmnmges ‘d% facility shm.ld mlv be vx_,xble from Lmer‘;

o The Depanmem of DIanmng hasne cblesnons © Eht, spegxa' a:\cepnon W}th l}l& feﬂomng condmons.

*The proposed pmmeter fenc\. snzu[ be Diaf-k vlryi coated Chmll—klﬂk fence. -

. The Department supports the Baltimore Coumty Landscape Architect in planting renmremcnts
- deemed necessary to inchude interfor contour sereening end other planting schemes thatwill
mitigate the visual 1mpact of the cpac'al wcep‘mn propo:a} vpow the ner.gth'mg propem&' and
 public road.

© Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.4, Ih-’ p“Euﬁﬂﬁl’“ >hall dcmonstrm 53 the aausfa.chon ef the -

" commescial properties, or public roads as a result of glare emanating from the facifity.

Rt

-~ The pctmonerv shall my ’oy noie an the pian thar mc proposeﬁ solar ;amﬁry will not excee»d zha
" maximum permitied number of facilities allowed in its respective Councilmaic district. If

- approved, the Peritioners shati submit to this Deparirent at the time of building permit :

" maybekept. - : i

- way as to have minimal spillege omto peighboring properties. :

o Signage shall be limited to that which is necessary for safety and s.,cmty parpo.@ .

7w | No deliveries or outdoor mainenance whxc"x mey generate excessive noise may ocour on-site
el Detwecnmehouﬂofépf\fi.xflmmghé e e o

I o Wiley, \Icr.he.m Secto' Planner -

3»_ - John Forgash, Jacob's Place Solar LLC
" Cffice of Administrative Hearings - -
?hcplc s Cmmsci for Baltimore C -.fcunty

: BALTRMOR: CGLJNT" MARY’LAND

“NTEROFHCE CDRQCS?GND;NCE

CUTer . peter cmésd Director © m‘re Oci’ober va, za
A Depariment of Pammits, Approvals - PR
L FL for VKD s

"Vss*mu Desai, Supervisor P
Bureau OT Develcnmanf PLns R@\"ew wu

. SUBJECT:  Zening Ad\fisenf Committee Mestin g
- For Octoher i7, 2022 o - -

 tiem No. 2022-0228X -

5 The Bureau of Develoumen’c Phns RE&’ESW ha~= re\rtewed ﬁre suL;ecL mnmg Kems -
L ana we haw the folt owmg wmwenﬁs . B

i Tﬁe z—‘:u*n a:onzrvd shown at the end cf both legs of pmpcsaa 'IB—fcot w:ds dnveway
- shall be \mdened ‘G 30%.15‘ nc the ennre access rcad eha; be dustiaﬁs and
'duabl& s : :

R Tha Depament of Pubun Wc'ks snd Tmnspurtatrm (DPWD Bureau of }'
; "-'rgmeenng ard Cmstn,cﬁcn uﬁ‘erc ﬁ-e fo lowing ccmmem AR B

& riverine ficod p%a‘n mat meets th-= quahrca‘acns cx‘ a Bartzmcre S
- County regulated flood plain Tlows overland wilh the existing water
course on the property, A dverine flood study based on ultimate land
" ufe condiions ang suitable outfall study acscrding to the Depariment
7 of Penmits, Approvals and inspections Bureau cf Devel Gpme'ri Plans
- Review Policy Manual and Department of Public Works and - S
= xransportaﬂcn Design Manual must be submitied and “Acwplad for LR
- Flling® by the Department of Permits, Approvals and inspections :
n 7 Bureau of Deve?spmerr& Pians Rewew befo'e the apprcva! afthe
"7 Special Exceptlion. . :
: 2} A final development p}an was apprcved erm.eu Fafmew Farm aated
- BISIOT. Is g road closing hearing of some other hearing required
.. before approval of ih;t Scecrai Dccegmon sincs e ﬁnsﬁ deveiopm—;m
pea*l exists? = .

S ‘f Spec;ak Excaptson iz granﬁed 2 tandecaca pien is raquxred psr the tequlrements :
f the Lc.ndscaue '\x‘!anuaz. Bzis No 37 ‘I"’ snd fﬁe C’V!DP :

o Spefﬁc Landscape comments:

. sterty C{cad sa Ba%bmcr»’-' wmi’y Scenic Route Screenmg of state and
" local Scenic Routes and Scenic Views is :equlred i acca.ﬂ:ﬁance wﬁ"r the U
-, Baltimore County Landscape Manual. : .
. Perimeter landscape buffers are required. -
. Must minimize free and vegetation removai. e :
‘4. Perimeter landscape buﬁ‘em needs w be qesrunocf o 'nclude a dwemﬁy cf
- plant roaterials. :
. Solar pangls ate cnnsrderad a uﬁh‘y e-ui shouia be desmned and Zacaiea
- to hamonize with the surroundings and w crsate the ieast msuai mpﬁct (
" gee commenis # § & 9 below)
. Additional landscepe buffers (i (ndudmu conscur stnp buﬁer‘} may be ©
- requirad to address existing opography changes, Soenijc Views, Scenic -~
- Roules, ele. depending ona 1umaer cf rtems mczudtng the suby—;ct R
" properiies topography, -
7. Propased perimeter fence sha | be biack vfnyl-coa*ted cham—]’nk fence, o .
" §. Existing residential properties on 10236, 10130, ang 10142 Liberty Road |+ -
T as well as 10109 Hhrough 10126 Lyons Mill Road need fo be reviewed for ..
- possible landscape screening to be designed and installed between their -
2.+ property and the pmp@sed coufacxh“y i a&.ure screemng of thﬂ solar -
Ci array Tacllity, -
- 8. The proposed acmss 'uad from Lﬂ)ert'y Rc'*d 1°ed to ha\fe a chxw‘w or .

¢ bends i assure screening of the solar smrey field from Uberty Roadand

. adjzcent properfy at 10208 Liberly Row:i Kf andscape scxeermg aoes not
i - adequately screen the facility.
L sG Me wmmenis may bﬁ rendered dum \g review o? the Eandscape piarr

L  The area is 2 mix of R&mdennai Rural Res:cexmz‘l and Rual Commermal Dsca. The prcperty is cmr“'nﬂv :

- Administrarive Law Judge that the faciiity will not be detrimental to the adfacent residential or .

-~ The penmonﬂrs sh,.ﬂ note oo me plan ﬂ*zﬁ the proposed soiar ﬁcxhty wJ‘ be sub;ect w BCZR §41‘~ I

" application the .mai ﬁxed Eocahon end area of the ?amhty b\r coordinate dara s0 \h:zt an mvcmo-) :

o Lighting shall be ixrmted w0 whzt is reqmred for sccumv nurpose,s cm}y am W'LI b.. sﬂ:ca in WC‘I a

SPERE‘E‘ AND QNTENT

’ Seplcmbe, 20, 2074

RE: .~ SpiritaadéﬁteﬁtRequsst .
- Zoning Case 2022-0228-X

"2 . 10210 Liverty Rd, Jacob's Place Sotar :
. —VTaxNo 1900004016

B Dear Chnstsphsr DeCerlo:

- ’ "hes resprﬂse refers fo ycuraomembnr 17 2024 lettertn Mr Jenery rerlcm hiefcf Zon‘mg, \;aur letler requests -
confirmation that the new proposed crientaiion of tba cnia' parw 5 are mtﬁm the Sgirit end Intent of the approved Special -~
: ..;:cepnon The soiarpanelswii b - B e . E o T

1. snm to the southeast, fu‘thar awa“yfrcm Lyorrs Wl Road B
t. 2, Cutside of the required S0-foot sethack frem the property ling - © -
- 3. Within the epproved Special Exceplion ares . o
4 Wnthm the approved buﬁer and fencing arsa. -

- ) Please bn advnsed that the aowmewis and yaur request have b°en rewewed Bﬁsed on 1h= mfcrman.,n pm\nded it
‘ras bem da'ermmed that the Zoning Office can appm\re the ralacauor oﬂhe =o!cr pcnels mhout aﬂdmcnal zoning relief being .-

requiresd.

. 2 This 'leﬂer S srric:iy ’ Eimﬁed o ihe app!icaﬁon‘ sf the " BCZR -] B app{ed T the
" 58 request presented in your fetter and does nat represent verification or approvals for any other Local, State or other
_ - Regulations that may apply to this property. The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is nof an expert or legal opinien, tis .
- notintended to be relied an as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Battimore County oF any of its -
-+ officials, egents, or employses. Baltimore Counly expressly disclaims any and all !«amkty ansmg outaf, orin cﬂy way connected

with the m‘orm’bon pmwded in Ih|s document, cr ﬂy m'em'etat}on thereof. j .

n We m,st that the m‘ormaﬁon ,et ﬁmh in s @ﬁa. is suﬁczenﬁy detailed and respnnswe ta tne requ&sh If you rPed .

further mfwrmahon o have any questions, p.ease do not hesum{e ) ccmaci usat 410-887 3391

Smcsrslv

Chﬂsuna ané'

Chnstma r:mk o
Planner I, Zoning Rawew

; PLAN APPR@VALS ,
- DEVE OPMENT PLAN 02/2?/2024
© FINAL LANISCAPE DLAN 08/‘@2!2024

FINAL EOREST CONSERVATION & FOREQT o

 BUFFER PROTECTION PLAN: 07/10/2024

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

PROJECT NAME:

- JACOB'S PLACE SOLAR
PLAN TITLE: o ,
“PLATTO ACCOMPANY PETET%ON'FOR

- SPECIAL HEARING - o

COUNCELMANEC DIST: 4T‘-i
ELECTION DIST.: 2ND - - ’
SITE ADDRESS: 10210 LI BERTY ROAD

APPLICANT:
Jacob's Place Sciar LLC :
¢/o Nautilus Solar Energy, LLC-

| ,Sp'e»ciériv Hearihg Relief:

1.” To approve in accordance with BCZR Sec. 502.3 a 1 year
‘extension to the 2 year time period to utilize the solar
facuhty special exception approved on December 12, 2022
in Case No. 2022-0228X

386 Springfield Ave..
Suite 200 -
Summit, NJ 07901 ,
Atin: Jeffery Cheng. CEQ - * o . ' «
Phone: 650-302-8315 . .- . . %
Email: Jeff@NautilusSolar.com -~ -
a' er f oF E«ﬁﬁ,g@uc?m - | DATE: 10-23-2024

ASSOC., LLC

A '.ClVlL AND ENV!RO‘\]'\{EENT AL ENGiNEERS SURVEYORS? -

LANDSCAPE ARCH!TECTS & LAND PLANNERQ

7115 AMBASSADOR hOAD
P.O. BOX 47428 .
-~ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21244-7428 :
. ;_'_410-944«,64? Lo wwwdsthaler.com

U -f | SCALE: AS SHOWN |

C.l.:

PROJ. NO.- 04723

I

RN RN

%%usw%  |sHEET 2 0F 2

File name: U:\Liberly Road 10234\400 CADDM10 Active\Exhibits\_Planning\LR-Speclal. Exception-Sht02.dwg Layout:Layouti Oct 22, 2024-9:37am mjb
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